Table of Contents

Agenda. . ..., 2
Minutes

April 15,2015 . . . . . . 3
Warrants

Warrants. . . . . . . . .. 4

Resolution Approving the Recognized Obligation Payment
Schedule for the Period of January 1, 2016 Through June 30,
2016 (ROPS 15-16B)

Staff Report - ROPS 15-16B



AGENDA PACKET AVAILABLE FOR

v REVIEW 72 HOURS PRIOR TO

Kermai AGENDA ey o o
Kiihd CeRMAN REDEVELOPMENT OO e
1ty Eomes _"‘t SUCCESSOR AGENCY OVERSIGHT BOARD MEEgéhéGR\éclLELvsi/?\/Tﬁ:lé/AC?#\E(

: REGULAR MEETING CLERK’S OFFICE
Kerman City Hall
850 S. Madera Avenue

CHAIRMAN September 16, 2015

Stephen Hill 6:00 PM

BOARD MEMBERS

Charlie Jones Robert Frausto

Kevin Nehring John Kunkel

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

1. AGENDA APPROVAL

2. CONSENT CALENDAR
A. MINUTES

RECOMMENDATION: Members approve minutes as presented.

ATTACHMENTS: April 15, 2015

B. TREASURER’S REPORT
Warrant Nos 1428 - 1434 $197,155.54
RECOMMENDATION: Members approve warrants as presented.
ATTACHMENTS: Warrants

3. ORDER OF BUSINESS

A. Resolution Approving the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for the Period of

January 1, 2016 Through June 30, 2016 (ROPS 15-16B) (TJ)

RECOMMENDATION: Board by motion adopt resolution for the Recognized Obligation
Payment Schedule (ROPS) for the period of January 1, 2016 through June 30, 2016.

ATTACHMENTS: Staff Report - ROPS 15-16B

4. ADJOURNMENT



CHAIRMAN

SPECIAL MEETING Stephen B. il
MINUTES BOARD MEMBERS

Robert Frausto
Charlie Jones
Kevin Nehring

KERMAN REDEVELOPMENT Luis Patlan
SUCCESSOR AGENCY OVERSIGHT BOARD
REGULAR MEETING
Kerman City Hall
850 S. Madera Avenue
Wednesday, April 15, 2015

6:00 PM
CALL TO ORDER 6:04 p.m.
ROLL CALL All present except RF
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE Performed
A. AGENDA APPROVAL Approved CJ/KN
(4-0-1) RF
B. MINUTES - February 18, 2015 Approved CI/KN
(4-0-1) RF

RECOMMENDATION: Members approve minutes as presented.

C. ORDER OF BUSINESS

1. AGENCY TREASURER’S REPORT: Board Approve Warrant No's 1429 - 1430 | Approved CI/KN

(4-0-1) RF
$56,315.52
RECOMMENDATION: Members approve warrants as presented.
2. Consideration of Offer to Purchase Property Located at 551 S. Ninth apgri;";‘; CI/KN

Street, Kerman CA [TJ]

RECOMMENDATION: Board by motion adopt resolution accepting full-price | Res©0815>01
offer of $35,000 for the vacant lot located at 551 S Ninth Street acquired by
the former Kerman Redevelopment Agency and authorize staff to execute
the sales agreement and any related documents to finalize the sale.

D. ADJOURNMENT Approved KN/CJ
(4-0-1) RF




Successor Agency

Check Detail
Check # Date Payee Amount

1428 Void -
1429 3/11/2015 State Controllers Office 6,315.52
1430 3/11/2015 City of Kerman 50,000.00
1431 6/11/2015 County of Fresno 31,992.50
1432 8/26/2015 City of Kerman 44,478.00
1433 8/26/2015 State Controllers Office 6,315.52
1434 8/26/2015 City of Kerman 58,054.00

Total Checks 197,155.54



City of Kerman

“Community Comes First”

DEPARTMENT: OFFICE OF THE TREASURER

CHAIRMAN BOARD MEMBER

Steven B. Hill John Kunkel STAFF REPORT
OVERSIGHT BOARD TO THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO

BOARD MEMBER BOARD MEMBER BOARD MEMBER THE KERMAN REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Robert Frausto Charles Jones Kevin Nehring MEETING DATE: SEPTEMBER 16. 2015

To: Chairman and Agency Members

From: Toni Jones, Treasurer

Subject:  Resolution Approving the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for the period of January 1, 2016
through June 30, 2016 (ROPS 15-16B)

RECOMMENDATION

Board by motion adopt resolution approving the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for the period of January
1, 2016 through June 30, 2016 (ROPS 15-16B).

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

In accordance with AB 1484 the Successor Agency to the Kerman Redevelopment Agency is required to submit the
Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS) for the period of January 1, 2016 through June 30, 2016 (ROPS
15-16B) to the Department of Finance by October 1, 2015.

The attached ROPS 15-16B schedules request $50,000 for Successor Agency Administrative Costs and $6,316 for
Non-Administrative Costs. The Non-Administrative Costs of $6,316 is for the REDIP Loan Payment obligation that
will be due during the ROPS 15-16B period. As the Successor Agency functions are winding down the
Administrative costs are decreasing. Administrative Costs for ROPS 15-16A was $50,000 combined with $50,000 for
ROPS 15-16A for a total of $100,000 for fiscal year 2015-2016.

OUTSTANDING ISSUES
None.

DISCUSSION

Assembly Bill 1X 26 (Stats. 2011, 1st Ex. Sess., chap. 5) added a new Part 1.85 to Division 24 of the California
Health and Safety Code (Health and Safety Code Section 34170 et seq.), which was subsequently modified by the
California Supreme Court in California Redevelopment Association v. Matosantos (2011) 53 Cal.4th 231 and by
Assembly Bill 1484 (Stats. 2012, chap. 26) (the “Dissolution Act”). In accordance with the Dissolution Act, all
redevelopment agencies in the State of California, including the Kerman Redevelopment Agency (the “former
Redevelopment Agency”), were dissolved as of February 1, 2012. Also on that date, all assets, properties, contracts,
leases, books and records, buildings, and equipment of the former Redevelopment Agency were transferred to the
Successor Agency to the Former Kerman RDA (“Successor Agency”).

The Successor Agency is required by Section 34177(l) of the Dissolution Act to adopt a Recognized Obligation
Payment Schedule (“ROPS”) for each six-month fiscal period. The ROPS 15-16B for the January to June 2016
period is due by October 1, 2015. The July 1 through December 31, 2015 ROPS (ROPS 15-16A) was approved by
the Oversight Board on March 5, 2014 and the Department of Finance on March 27, 2015.



Oversight Board Staff Report Page 2 of 8
ROPS 15-16B - January 1, 2016 — June 30, 2016

The ROPS functions as the Successor Agency's claim for tax increment, and general authorization, to pay
enforceable obligations. It lists the outstanding obligations of the former Redevelopment Agency for which payments
are required during that period of time. The Successor Agency may only pay, and will only be allocated tax
increment by the County Auditor-Controller for the payment of obligations listed on the ROPS. Obligations that will
be funded by other sources, such as existing fund balances, must also be listed on the ROPS.

The ROPS prepared by the Successor Agency for the period of January 1, 2016 through June 30, 2016 (“‘ROPS 15-
16B") is attached to the resolution accompanying this staff report.

ROPS Approval Procedure

Assembly Bill 1484 made certain adjustments and additions to the Dissolution Act’s procedure for the adoption of a
ROPS.

Following the Oversight Board's approval of the ROPS, the Successor Agency must submit it to the County Auditor-
Controller, the State Controller and the State Department of Finance (‘DOF”"), and post it on the Successor Agency’s
web site.

The DOF shall make its determination of the enforceable obligations and the amounts and funding sources of the
enforceable obligations no later than 45 days after ROPS 14-15B is submitted. Section 34177(m) provides for a
meet-and-confer period if the Successor Agency disputes the DOF’s determinations.

Subdivision (m) of Section 34177 also provides for significant penalties if a ROPS is submitted late. The City of
Kerman would be subject to a civil penalty of $10,000 per day for each day the ROPS is not submitted to the DOF,
and if the ROPS is not submitted within 10 days of the deadline, the maximum administrative cost allowance of the
LSA for that ROPS period would be reduced by 25%.

Section 34182.5 provides the County Auditor-Controller the ability to review the ROPS and object to (1) the inclusion
of any items that are not demonstrated to be enforceable obligations and/or (2) the funding source proposed for any
items. The County Auditor-Controller must transmit notice of its objections to the Successor Agency, the Oversight
Board and the DOF at least 60 days prior to an allocation date specified in Section 34183. If the Oversight Board
disputes the objections of the County Auditor-Controller, it may refer the matter to the DOF for determination.

The Oversight Board’s approval of ROPS 15-16B is one of the steps in the procedure of adopting a valid ROPS for
the period of January through June 2016 pursuant to Section 34177(l), and obtaining the funds to make payments
on obligations listed on that ROPS.

FISCAL IMPACT
There is no fiscal impact as a result of adoption of this resolution.

PUBLIC HEARING
N/A
Attachments:

A. Resolution
B. Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 15-16B)



Oversight Board Staff Report Page 3 of 8
ROPS 15-16B - January 1, 2016 — June 30, 2016

Attachment ‘A’
RESOLUTION NO. OB 15-__

A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD TO THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE KERMAN
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY APPROVING RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE FOR
JANUARY 1, 2016 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2016 PURSUANT TO HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE SECTION 34177(1)

WHEREAS, pursuant to Assembly Bill IX26 (Stats. 2011, 1st Ex. Sess., chap. 5) a new Part 1.85 was added
to Division 24 of the California Health and Safety Code (Health and Safety Code Section 34170 et seq.), which was
subsequently modified by the California Supreme Court in California Redevelopment Association v. Matosantos
(2011) 53 Cal. 4t 231 and by Assembly Bill 1484 (Stats. 2012, chap. 26, effective June 27, 2012) (the “Dissolution
Act”), and in accordance therewith, all redevelopment agencies in the State of California, including the
Redevelopment Agency of the City of Kerman (the “Redevelopment Agency”), were dissolved as of February 1,
2012; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Dissolution Act, the City of Kerman became the Successor Agency to the former
Kerman Redevelopment Agency (the “Kerman Successor Agency”) and, by operation of law under Section 34175(b)
of the Dissolution Act, all assets, properties, contracts, leases, books and records, buildings, and equipment of the
former Redevelopment Agency (the “redevelopment assets”) were transferred to the Kerman Successor Agency
(SA), on February 1, 2012; and

WHEREAS, Section 34177(/) of the Dissolution Act requires the Kerman SA to prepare a Recognized
Obligation Payment Schedule (“ROPS”) for each six-month fiscal period, which lists the outstanding obligations of the
former Redevelopment Agency, states the months in which payments on those obligations are required and the
source of funds for the payments; and

WHEREAS, the Kerman Successor Agency has prepared a ROPS for the January 1, 2015 through June 30,
2016 fiscal period (ROPS 15-16B); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 34180(g) of the Dissolution Act, the Oversight Board must approve the
establishment of each ROPS.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE KERMAN OVERSIGHT BOARD DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Recitals - The Recitals set forth above are true and correct and are incorporated into this
Resolution by this reference.

SECTION 2. Approval of ROPS for January 1, 2016 through June 30, 2016. The Successor Agency to the
Former Kerman RDA hereby approves the ROPS for presentation to the Oversight Board for the period of
January 1, 2016 through June 30, 2016, in the form attached to this resolution.



Oversight Board Staff Report Page 4 of 8
ROPS 15-16B - January 1, 2016 — June 30, 2016

SECTION 3. The Successor Agency will transmit the ROPS for the period of January 1, 2016 through June
30, 2016, to the Fresno County Auditor-Controller, State Department of Finance and the State Controller if so
authorized and directed by the Oversight Board.

The foregoing resolution was introduced at a regular meeting of the Oversight Board to the Successor
Agency to the Kerman Redevelopment Agency held on the 16" day of September 2015, by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

The foregoing resolution is hereby approved.

Charles H. Jones
Vice Chairperson
Attest:

Marci Reyes
Agency Secretary



Oversight Board Staff Report

ROPS 15-16B - January 1, 2016 — June 30, 2016

Page 5 of 8

Attachment ‘B’

Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 15-16B) - Summary
Filed for the January 1, 2016 through June 30, 2016 Period

Name of Successor Agency: Kerman
Name of County:

Fresno

Current Period Requested Funding for Qutstanding Debt or Obligation

Six-Month Total

Enforceable Obligations Funded with Non-Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund {(RPTTF) Funding

A Sources (B+C+D): $ =
B Bond Proceeds Funding (ROPS Detail) -
C Reserve Balance Funding (ROPS Detail) -
D Other Funding (ROPS Detail) -
E Enforceable Obligations Funded with RPTTF Funding (F+G): $ 56,316
F Mon-Administrative Costs (ROPS Detail) 6,318
G Administrative Costs (ROPS Detail) 50,000
H  Total Current Period Enforceable Obligations (A+E): $ 56,316
Successor Agency Self-Reported Prior Period Adjustment to Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding
| Enforceable Obligations funded with RPTTF (E): 56,316
J Less Prior Period Adjustment (Report of Prior Period Adjustments Column 3) (6,316)
K  Adjusted Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding (1-J) $ 50,000
County Auditor Controller Reported Prior Period Adjustment to Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding
L Enforceable Obligations funded with RPTTF (E): 56,316
M Less Prior Period Adjustment (Report of Prior Period Adjustments Column AA) -
H Adjusted Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding (L-M) 56,316
|Certiﬂc:atiun of Oversight Board Chairman: | |
Pursuantto Section 34177 (m) of the Health and Safety code, | ]
hereby certify that the above is a true and accurate Recognized Mame Title
Obligation Payment Schedule for the above named agency. il 91612015
Signature Date



Oversight Board Staff Report
ROPS 15-16B - January 1, 2016 — June 30, 2016

Page 6 of 8

Attachment ‘B’ (cont'd)

L TR TR T T R B | R | S R R L N T |

Y] FESUR (R B T

S|
TR el Aot Sl T,

[ Ii Ii 1 E I 1 i k 1 B 1 F
fdigdian
Tokwmedim 14 opn plw wd ol
AL L I +
vy emnd LeceMovaon Tl e mhn [ L RY

FifIF | BT LA LT (N ST [ M ] TR = Fame by FRW L] FERITM AT BT | TR LU ] S Laling FIH (R ali L]

IEm ] o1 -5 = 5§ Au)E Sl

Fnimhidad Tobk®p en YN [l o FLRL R ] Lokl bl dine g Crm ol o L] .

ARl AT IR =170 [Fala Tl AT LT NIRRT AT [HE IR ES Wil Wl
g,

RIS CHLE BTN T LR & WAL LT P LA HT H" IR 1. LY i LR

Ry

b L L [N Bt L TT RN BT R G B A TR T B LR ] L I E i il a B

N krrim ) LRE Ta'iera 15 AT il A F- fe | ) 15

ahirna Hlk Ll e dia [ A% v wdTrehnm [vm ol 35" . L il

famar‘gaysboalen Yhalee e L5 B dim e [T 1 LEETIFRH 18 5\ JA|E 2l

uarn g g s hoslao i Le W [N Bt F[YE-E EY TRRN H H (oF 18 N T i t
Vo dgnp adrcben Mrerdma Fo i A RSN | AEREs ol Earthd WA o A - 1 -
. 1 M i

10



Oversight Board Staff Report

ROPS 15-16B — January 1, 2016 — June 30, 2016

Page 7 of 8

Attachment ‘B’ (cont'd)

Kerman Recagaized Obligatian Payment Scheduls (ROPS 15-168| - Rapam of Cash Balances
(Repart Amounts in Whiola Dallars)

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 32477 (1), Redevelcpmet Progarty Tax Trust Fund (RETTF) mary b fisted a6 » source of gayrmnt on the RORS, but only to e axient ng ocher funding source is
mn hove to complete the Report I:I‘ Cash Salances For

t from

o lahbe or when K revEnumes IS

wired by anenforceabie obigation. Bor b

Cawh Balwnce bnformaniom by ROPS Period

ROP S 14-158 Actusls {0101 NS - 06001

Boirwd Prodesds

Bonds Byl
B0 B B

-

Bonds Emed | and DOR AFTTE

N o pfier
-1 LRk

RFTTF

Hon-Sdme
and

ComaTeTEs

Beginning dvailsbie Cezh Balence [hobus! H NS

Reryerusin sme (Aol (E30M6)
RFTTF mousts shauld B o S AOPS 18-1 58 datribstn frem e
oty dagdinr_Cosérplier darng Jenueny 3318

Bxpendiures for BAREE 44488 Fnforpesbie Ohligasons (dotual
A

WATTF amoiisis, HI ples B4 abould eousl iotal rpesd scloal
mapendiies @ the Regor of PPA, Calerns L ard

Retemtinn of Avsilshle Cash Bslance (dotual BSAHE
RETTF §mount reaned Snouid Doy BCiyoe (ne amoels dalrigwivd as
reserve b Tulere periedfs)

RGPS 44158 RETTF Price Pericsd ddjustment
RPTTF nausl afeuis te e e Sal-rapenes ROCS 14-158 PR N s
Aeguid of PP, Colena 5

e ] 1

% | Ereding Actu sl Ay Elabie Casn Balncy
Cio@={1=2.3-8H=1=2-3.4.-5

ROPS 15-18A Esbmabe HE - 12041

T |Becpnning Availshle Cash Balpnoe [Actusl
HC D EGud &b FoHls Fl+ Pl snd Hue 5 < 6)

& |Revenusincomes (Estmaks 1273101 5]
EFTTF smousiy stuld e o e ROPS | 318 ditritation from the

I- T G 15
9 [Eappndtures Tor ROPS 15-16A Erforc sachs CRligalions
{Eatmwbe 12731015|

0 |Retemtion of Avsilable Cash Balk [EaBmals 1271 &)
BFTTF smousd retained sheuld osly mchide the amoents distribetesd as
!

U1 |Enaling Esfimated Avnilabis Gash Balsnoe §7 = @ -8 10|

11



Oversight Board Staff Report
ROPS 15-16B - January 1, 2016 — June 30, 2016

Page 8 of 8

Attachment ‘B’ (cont'd)

Weamg il Ul paden worrmnl Sdiednba (RS M 152 Lol 1Yl Wl Ao
Tzl e s woney ™ A e 2 L el Praan i od Sl L Belbaado st
Loac A aNloala i

1% Famrmn e (58 Bl skl P Daoa B el nsde [0 5k m b =@k owcd 1B o o m vl U Hemm i aa Bl dweddn v Dme s ompom oo w FalIBEHE S omow vmp b1l mm

FUER T LIS TRA LT, ST A IERS 3T 2T R = 1 L PEF R RO A A AL 100 DA R TRFFETRRF & RO H L EF LR AEE 1 L 3 L 3T S A L VLR S ST

sl lradym boprly

alud=alill o

K It b ¥ 4 1 1 1 ] 1 1] 1 i
kg PETTT g hbd BT Lol v
Le W2 amdilin
anlh i
rmn lwrdlen
HET= R
lianlFiorel Frvaw ks ] ner S Adnn aann T3k ke FTIT
fonledn Fadaie FETE]
M il }E- B2
HEIT [ELLIE] Feann Ferns bl
Hbzhe e Felamrd mibkawtr dhadides kilaney e HIT ]
AT, HE bica | Sakawl! plvidpama Al ' Bl la wa
s lun mbwres | mel | sdhowd | Rl | debarzi | Rk vilh werkis izt ] 3 LR dghorz:d Kl ! I [ ']
i L 3 i i L edld i I He'tE k| E [ i L
lamuslmgniom W o 1A el
I s Fal o [AL) 111 11
HE I I B
i

12



	Agenda
	Minutes
	April 15, 2015

	Warrants
	Warrants 

	Resolution Approving the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for the Period of January 1, 2016 Through June 30, 2016 (ROPS 15-16B)
	Staff Report - ROPS 15-16B


